Total 7,097 - 7,097

Benefit paid during the year (820) (97) (917)

As at 31 December 2019 36,920 2,018 38,938

Included in profit or loss:

Current service cost  3,682 184 3,866

Interest cost  571 54 625

Benefits paid during the year (557) (284) (841)

As at 31 December 2020 40,616 1,972 42,588

28.2 As at 31 December 2020, the Group expects to pay Baht 6.4 million of long-term employee benefits during

the next year (2019: Baht 7.7 million), the Company only: Baht 0.2 million (2019: Baht 0.8 million).

28.3 As at 31 December 2020, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term employee benefits

is 10 years (2019: 11 years).

28.4 Significant actuarial assumptions

 Consolidated/Separate

financial statements

 2020 2019

 (% per annum) (% per annum)

Discount rate 1.5 1.5

Salary increase rate  5.0 5.0

68

28.5 The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the increase (decrease) in present

value of long-term employee benefit obligations as at 31 December 2020 and 2019

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Provision for retirement benefits

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2020 2019 2020 2019

Discount rate

 Increase by 1% (19,969) (18,559) (3,783) (3,295)

 Decrease by 1% 19,969 23,331 3,783 4,229

Salary increase rate

 Increase by 1% 23,871 23,721 4,349 4,300

 Decrease by 1% (18,323) (18,218) (3,271) (3,234)

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Provision for other long-term benefits

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2020 2019 2020 2019

Discount rate

 Increase by 1% (970) (891) (219) (228)

 Decrease by 1% 970 1,003 219 201

29. Government grants

 A group of subsidiaries in Portugal has received grants from AICEP Portugal Global, a foreign investment

promotion agency in forms of non-interest bearing loans, as discussed in Note 25 to the financial statements

both reimbursable and non-reimbursable portions, to invest in fixed assets, intangible assets including

training costs. Under the grants, the group of subsidiaries is required to fulfill conditions attaching to the

recognised grants namely creating and maintaining a minimum number of employment jobs and targeted

sales and gross value added, including the maintenance of equity-to-asset ratio. As at 31 December 2020